

In the  
United States District Court  
for the  
District of Columbia

---

<p>Save Jobs, USA 31300 Arabasca Circle Temecula CA 92592</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>v.</i></p> <p>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security; Office of General Counsel Washington, DC 20258.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00615 (TSC)</p>
--	---

---

**Plaintiff's Reply  
in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... iii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 1

    I. DHS’s lack of standing argument has repeatedly been  
         rejected by the D.C. Circuit and this Court..... 1

        A. The injury from the H-4 Rule is so widespread nearly all  
             American workers have standing to challenge it..... 4

            1. Widespread injury is still an injury in fact. ....6

            2. DHS confuses widespread injury with generalized grievance. ....7

        B. Save Jobs USA members have greater injury than the general public..... 8

        C. A party need not wait until specific transactions occur to  
             establish competitive injury. ....10

        D. A final rule that is due to go into effect in a few days is  
             ripe for adjudication..... 11

        E. Save Jobs USA clearly satisfies the zone of interest test..... 12

    II. DHS’s assertion that 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) only applies to  
         permanent residents conflicts with agency and court interpretation. ....16

    III. DHS’s argument on the merits will upend the entire  
         immigration system if upheld by this Court. .... 17

        A. Controlling federal law and Supreme Court separation  
             of powers doctrine impose mandates and restrictions on  
             DHS discretion over alien employment.....18

        B. DHS’s claim of unfettered authority to allow aliens to  
             work in the United States is a product of textual overreach.....19

        C. There is no precedent in this circuit supporting DHS’s  
             claim of unfettered authority to allow aliens to work. .... 22

    IV. DHS acted arbitrarily and capriciously because it reversed a  
         policy adopted by Congress..... 22

V. DHS’s claim that Save Jobs USA unnecessarily delayed filing  
this action is preposterous. .... 24

Conclusion..... 24

## QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Does the general authority of DHS to administer the immigration system grant it unlimited authority to allow aliens to work in the United States?
2. Does the definition of *unauthorized alien* in 8 U.S.C. § 1324a grant DHS unlimited authority to allow aliens to work in the United States?

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Opinions:

<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	13-14
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7-8
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 891 F.2d 304 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	13-14
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>*Arkema v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Ass'n of Private Colls. and Univs., v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Bentonville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	7-11
<i>Bristol Meyers Squib v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	2,4-5
<i>Bhd of Locomotive Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Gen. Motors</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Center for Auto Safety v.</i> <i>Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	19
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	14
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Conf. Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Davis by Davis v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 121 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	7

<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13-15
<i>Fin. Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4,6
<i>First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. NCUA</i> , 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>*FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22,23
<i>Gooch v. Clark</i> , 433 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	2
<i>Griffith v. Lanier</i> , 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	19
<i>Honeywell v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	2,3
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States DOT</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13,18
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Calif. 1985) .....	18
<i>*La. Energy &amp; Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4,6,9,10,12
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	12-13,14
<i>*Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21-22
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	12,13

<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3,12,13,14
<i>Michel v Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7,8
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>NCUA v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>New Eng. Pub. Communs. Council, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	4,6
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Pai v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 810 F.Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Platt v. Union P. R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1879) .....	21
<i>Programmers Guild v. Chertoff</i> , 338 F. App'x 239 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	13
<i>Robert v. Reno</i> , 25 Fed. Appx. 378 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Seegers v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7,8
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>United States v. Bisong</i> , 645 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	4,6
<i>Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , Civil Action No. 14-529 (ESH), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163285 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014) .....	2-3

Statutes and Code:

Pub. L. No. 91-225, 84 Stat. 116 ..... 1

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445 ..... 1,6

Immigration Act of 1990,  
 Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 ..... 15,17

Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and  
 Naturalization Amendments of 1991,  
 Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 ..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15) ..... 18

    8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B) ..... 18

    8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) ..... 1,15-16,18

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) ..... 16-17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5) ..... 16-17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(m)(2) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1) ..... 10,15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(t)(1) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) ..... 10,15

8 U.S.C. § 1188 ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) ..... 1,16,19-22

Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration  
 Modernization Act, S.744, 113th Congress ..... 23

I-Squared Act of 2013, S.169, 113th Congress ..... 23

I-Squared Act of 2015, S. 153, 114th Congress ..... 23

Administrative:

Employment Authorization for Certain  
H-4 Dependent Spouses,  
80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015)  
(codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a) ..... 1

80 Fed. Reg. 10,284-312 ..... 23

80 Fed. Reg. 10,284..... 9,10-11,12,24

80 Fed. Reg. 10,285 ..... 6,10,12,24

80 Fed. Reg. 10,286 ..... 9,10

80 Fed. Reg. 10,287.....17

80 Fed. Reg. 10,288..... 9,10

80 Fed. Reg. 10,294 ..... 1

80 Fed. Reg. 10,295..... 25

80 Fed. Reg. 10,295.....6

*In Re: [Redacted]*, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 40706 ..... 16

Other Authorities:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ..... 19

H.R. Rept. 101-723 ..... 15,18

S. Rep. 99-132.....20-21

147 Cong. Rec. H5357 (daily ed. Sept. 5, 2001) ..... 22-23

FDIC, “Statistics at a Glance”, available at <https://www.fdic.gov/bank/statistical/stats/2014dec/FDIC.html>  
(last visited May 5, 2015). ..... 5

[www.bls.gov/oes](http://www.bls.gov/oes) (OES national employment data for 2004-  
2014) (last visited May 11, 2015)..... 6,24

Patrick Thibodeau, *U.S. to allow some H-1B worker  
spouses to work*, ComputerWorld, Feb. 24, 2015 ..... 11
